
1

Council Meeting

Council Offices
White Cliffs Business Park

Dover

Wednesday, 2 March 2016

Summons and Agenda

Nadeem Aziz
Chief Executive



2



3

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park

Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

23 February 2016

To the Members of the Council, 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held in the Council 
Chamber at these Offices on Wednesday 2 March 2016 at 6.00 pm for the transaction of the 
business set out in the Agenda.   

Chief Executive 

Members of the Council:

S S Chandler (Chairman)
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman)
J S Back
S F Bannister
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
T A Bond
P M Brivio
B W Butcher
P I Carter
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M I Cosin
D G Cronk
N Dixon

M R Eddy
A Friend
R J Frost
B Gardner
B J Glayzer
P J Hawkins
P G Heath
J M Heron
S Hill
M J Holloway
T P Johnstone
S J Jones
L A Keen
N S Kenton
P S Le Chevalier

S M Le Chevalier
S C Manion
K Mills
K E Morris
D P Murphy
M J Ovenden
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
A F Richardson
M Rose
D A Sargent
F J W Scales
P Walker
P M Wallace
P A Watkins

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2   MINUTES  (Pages 8 - 15)



4

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 16)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or Head of Paid Service. 

5   LEADER'S TIME  

To receive an oral report at the meeting from the Leader (and Cabinet) on the 
business of the Executive or on any topic or subject that it is felt should be brought 
to the attention of the Council.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (Leader’s Time):

(a) The Leader (and Cabinet) shall have up to 15 m
[...]
utes is allowed for this part of the meeting unless extended by the 
Chairman of Council on a motion moved, duly seconded and approved by the 
Council.  Members may ask one supplementary question in addition to their original 
question.

(a) To Chairmen/Vice-Chairmen of Committees

To receive answers in respect of questions from Members of the Council to 
the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Council or the Chairman of any 
Committee or Sub-Committee asked in accordance with Rule 12 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.

There were no questions for Chairmen of Committees.

(b) To the Executive

To receive answers in respect of questions from Members of the Council to 
a Member of the Executive asked in accordance with Rule 12 of the Council 
Procedure Rules.

(1) Councillor S F Bannister will ask the Leader, Councillor P A Watkins:

“Does the Leader of the Council agree with me that the violence that 
occurred in Dover on 30 January this year should be deplored and 
that the Police should be adequately supported so that, at all future 
demonstrations, all the laws of Britain can be enforced, including 
those covering breaches of the peace, intimidation, criminal damage, 
use of racist language and incitement to racial hatred?”

(2) Councillor P M Brivio will ask the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health 
and Wellbeing, Councillor P M Beresford:

“What does the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing 
think the changes, to be introduced through the Housing and 
Planning Bill currently going through Parliament, will have on tenants 
in the Dover District Council area if the "pay to stay" provisions 
become law?”

(3) Councillor M I Cosin will ask the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health 
and Wellbeing, Councillor P M Beresford:

“According to the budget presentations, the 500 social houses 
promised by the Conservatives before last May's elections are now 
"on hold". Can the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing 
tell the Council how long these much needed homes may be 



6

delayed?”

(4) Councillor P J Hawkins will ask the Leader, Councillor P A Watkins:

“Does the Leader share our concerns over the potential changes to 
Sunday trading laws and will he write to the Secretary of State in 
support of the Keep Sunday Special campaign?”

(5) Councillor A S Pollitt will ask the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance, Councillor M D Conolly:

“Does the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and 
Performance agree with me that transparency is needed in the 
provision of all public services and that the Freedom of Information 
legislation should apply to all those bodies, whether public or private 
sector, that provide services funded by the public purse?”

(6) Councillor L A Keen will ask the Portfolio Holder for Access and 
Licensing, Councillor N J Collor:

“What steps is the Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing taking 
to ensure that parking enforcement is equitably applied across the 
district in order to regulate car and lorry parking in rural as well as 
urban areas?” 

9   MOTIONS  

Motions for which notice has been given are listed on the agenda in the order in 
which notice was received, unless the Member giving notice states, in writing, that 
they propose to move it at a later meeting or withdraw it.

If a Motion set out in the agenda is not moved by the Member who gave notice 
thereof it shall, unless postponed by consent of the Council, be treated as 
withdrawn and shall not be moved without fresh notice.

A Motion must be about matters for which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affects the District.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13, Councillor M R Eddy will move:

"This Council is extremely concerned by Dover Harbour Board's proposals to 
extract sands and gravels from the Goodwin Sands, which protect the 
historic anchorage of The Downs and the coastline of the northern part of 
this district, and calls on Dover Harbour Board to provide a detailed brie
[...]
s to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Team Leader - Democratic Support, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

At the meeting of the Council for the District of Dover held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Wednesday, 27 January 2016 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor S S Chandler

Councillors: 

J S Back
S F Bannister
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
T A Bond
P M Brivio
B W Butcher
P I Carter
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M I Cosin
D G Cronk
N Dixon
M R Eddy
A Friend

R J Frost
B Gardner
B J Glayzer
D Hannent
P J Hawkins
P G Heath
J M Heron
S Hill
M J Holloway
T P Johnstone
S J Jones
L A Keen
N S Kenton
P S Le Chevalier
S M Le Chevalier

S C Manion
K Mills
K E Morris
D P Murphy
M J Ovenden
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
A F Richardson
M Rose
D A Sargent
F J W Scales
P Walker
P A Watkins

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Head of Democratic Services
Public Protection Manager
Team Leader – Democratic Support

61 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P M Wallace.

62 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2015 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S F Bannister declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No.69 
(Council Tax Base 2016/17) by reason of his ownership of an empty property and 
withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of the item of business.

64 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman of the Council announced that the Vice-Chairman had attended the 
International Holocaust Memorial Day event held by Deal Town Council on behalf of 
Dover District Council.



The Council stood in silence as a mark of respect for International Holocaust 
Memorial Day.

65 LEADER'S TIME 

The Leader of the Council, 
[...]
e, the Leader of the Council raised the following matters in his right of 
reply:

(a) That there would be a litter pick undertaken when the Roundhill Tunnels 
were closed for maintenance work.

(b) That the funding of a variable speed limit for TAP would need to be in place 
by April 2016 otherwise no works would be able to be undertaken until the 
Autumn due to summer traffic levels. 

(c) To express the view that Kent County Council want a Kent-wide unitary 
authority rather than being split into 3 unitary areas. 

66 SEAT ALLOCATION AND GROUP APPOINTMENTS 

The Group Leaders advised that there were no seat allocations or group 
appointments. 

67 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.



68 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

In accordance with Rule 12 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chairman of the 
Planning Committee responded to the following question:

(1) Councillor S F Bannister asked the Chairman of the Planning Committee, 
Councillor F J W Scales:

“With record breaking amounts of rainfall in Britain over recent years and 
the likelihood that the consequences of global warming will be a semi-
permanent visitor to these shores does the Chair of Planning feel that is it 
time for this Council to review its policies in regard to building in low lying 
areas that are prone to flooding?”

In accordance with Rule 12 of the Council Procedure Rules, Members of the 
Executive responded to the following questions:

(2) Councillor M R Eddy, in the absence of Councillor P M Wallace and with 
the consent of the Chairman, asked the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance, Councillor M D Conolly:

“What are the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance's 
views on the Local Government Association's proposal that local councils 
should be allowed to levy council tax or a similar charge on land which has 
been given planning permission for development but where development 
has not been commenced within a set period, in order to encourage 
developers to create much needed housing rather than allowing the land to 
lie idle thereby making purely paper profits?”

(3) Councillor B Gardner asked the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste 
and Planning, Councillor N S Kenton:

“Could the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning outline 
his views on the effectiveness of the current set of procedures and 
protocols when it comes to this Council agreeing a value for applications 
for less than 15 properties where a contribution to the Affordable Housing 
Fund is sought from developers?”

(4) Councillor P M Brivio asked the Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing, 
Councillor N J Collor:

“Could the Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing provide an update on 
what is happening with regard to the derelict property of Bushey Ruff which 
has become an eyesore in otherwise beautiful surroundings?”

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning, Councillor N S 
Kenton, answered the question as related to his portfolio.

(5) Councillor D A Sargent asked the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing, Councillor P M Beresford:

 “Is the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Well-being able to provide 
a revised figure of planned new builds of social housing for the district now 



that changes to rental income introduced by the government will make it 
impossible to meet the much publicised target of 500 units?”

(6) Councillor M R Eddy asked the Leader of the Council, Councillor P A 
Watkins:

 
“As the town of Sandwich has a proud tradition of welcoming refugees 
which dates back to at least the 16th century, does the Leader agree that 
Sandwich Town Council should be congratulated on their plans to 
encourage residents to donate to help support Syrian refugee families 
coming to the Dover?”

(7) Councillor L A Keen asked the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
and Performance, Councillor M D Conolly:

“Is the Portfolio Holder for C
[...]
Capel-Le-Ferne 616.81 617.71
Deal 6,344.48 6,477.35
Denton-with-Wootton 168.76 167.40
Dover 7,514.01 7,679.07
Eastry 752.72 754.48
Eythorne 765.70 771.20
Goodnestone 172.38 166.59
Great Mongeham 263.00 264.10
Guston 383.17 379.08
Hougham-Without 182.26 179.88
Langdon 224.80 226.57
Lydden 244.11 247.63
Nonington 295.31 293.91
Northbourne 265.29 264.67
Preston 258.52 257.35
Ringwould-with-Kingsdown 1,011.53 1,018.35
Ripple 145.75 149.51
River 1,478.45 1,481.45
St Margarets-at-Cliffe 1,241.27 1,256.81
Sandwich 1,884.80 1,875.75
Shepherdswell-with-
Coldred 732.71 731.93
Sholden 452.45 547.05
Staple 227.81 227.89
Stourmouth 109.72 110.80
Sutton-by-Dover 298.00 296.68
Temple Ewell 628.25 640.31
Tilmanstone 149.99 151.87
Walmer 3,224.73 3,261.05
Whitfield 1,744.48 1,821.38
Wingham 659.48 664.23
Woodnesborough 383.49 415.20
Worth 433.13 436.93
Total 35,503.73 36,251.91

 
The manner of voting was as followed:

For Against Abstain
J S Back B J Glayzer
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
T A Bond
P M Brivio
B W Butcher



P I Carter
S S Chandler
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M I Cosin
D G Cronk
N Dixon
M R Eddy
A Friend
R J Frost
B Gardner
D Hannent
P J Hawkins
P G Heath
J M Heron
S Hill
M J Holloway
T P Johnstone
S J Jones
L A Keen
N S Kenton
P S Le Chevalier
S M Le Chevalier
S C Manion
K Mills
K E Morris
D P Murphy
M J Ovenden
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
A F Richardson
M Rose
D A Sargent
F J W Scales
P Walker
P A Watkins

(Councillor S F Bannister declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No.69 
(Council Tax Base 2016/17) by reason of his ownership of an empty property and 
withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of the item of business.)

70 2016-19 REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY AND PRINCIPLES ISSUED UNDER 
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 

The Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing, Councillor N J Collor, introduced the 
report on the Revised Statement of Policy and Principles issued under the Gambling 
Act 2005.

It was moved by Councillor N J Collor and duly seconded:

RESOLVED: That the Statement of Policy and Principles issued under the 
Gambling Act 2005 be adopted. 



71 DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2016/17 

The Council considered the Draft Calendar of Meetings 2016/17. 

Councillor M I Cosin advised that the proposed Council date for 28 September 2016 
conflicted with the Labour Party Conference and requested that the date be 
changed. 

It was moved by Councillor P A Watkins and duly seconded

RESOLVED: That the Draft Calendar of Meetings 2016/17 be approved in principle 
subject to the deletion of the Council date scheduled for 28 
September 2016.

72 MOTIONS 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13, Councillor P Walker gave notice of 
his intention to move the following Motion:

"In order to deliver Dover District Council's objectives for housing and 
economic regeneration, this Council will, with effect from 1 February 
2016, instigate an addition to its Housing Policies that housing 
developments, be they for purchase or rent, must include a minimum of 
40% affordable housing and a minimum of 10% of high-end housing.” 

The Motion was duly seconded by Councillor M R Eddy.

Councillor P A Watkins proposed that the Motion be withdrawn and that 
instead he would make the necessary arrangements for the Cabinet Project 
Advisory Group (the former LDF Group) to conduct a strategic housing 
market assessment. 

Councillor P Walker accepted Councillor P A Watkins’s proposal and, with 
the consent of his seconder, withdrew his Motion. 

73 URGENT BUSINESS TIME 

There were no items of urgent business. 

The meeting ended at 7.38 pm



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the c

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

At the meeting of the Council for the District of Dover held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Wednesday, 2 March 2016 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor S S Chandler

Councillors: 

J S Back
S F Bannister
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
P M Brivio
B W Butcher
P I Carter
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M I Cosin
D G Cronk
N Dixon
M R Eddy
A Friend

R J Frost
B Gardner
B J Glayzer
D Hannent
P J Hawkins
P G Heath
J M Heron
S Hill
M J Holloway
S J Jones
L A Keen
N S Kenton
P S Le Chevalier
S M Le Chevalier

K E Morris
D P Murphy
M J Ovenden
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
A F Richardson
M Rose
D A Sargent
F J W Scales
P Walker
P M Wallace
P A Watkins

Also Present: Mr J Goodhew (Dover Harbour Board)

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Head of Finance
Team Leader – Democratic Support
Democratic Support Officer

74 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Bond, T P Johnstone, S 
C Manion and K Mills.

75 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N Dixon declared an interest by reason of his employment in Minute No. 
79 (Motions).

77 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman of the Council made the following announcements:



(a) Related Party Transactions

Members were advised that they needed to complete the Related Party 
Transaction forms that had been circulated to them and return the completed 
forms to the finance team.

(b) Purdah Advice

Members were reminded that the Monitoring Officer had issued advice in 
respect of the Purdah restrictions for the forthcoming Kent Police and Crime 
Commissioner Election to be held in May 2016. 

78 VARIATION  OF THE ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

The Chairman proposed with the consent of the meeting that the order of agenda 
items be varied to take Agenda Item 9 (Motions) next in proceedings.

RESOLVED: That the order of the agenda be varied.

79 MOTIONS 

(1) In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13, Councillor P Walker gave notice 
of his intention to move the following Motion:

"This Council is extremely concerned by Dover Harbour Board's 
proposals to extract sands and gravels from the Goodwin Sands, which 
protect the historic anchorage of The Downs and the coastline of the 
northern part of this district, and calls on Dover Harbour Board to provide 
a detailed briefing session to members as soon as possible.”

The Motion was duly seconded.

An AMENDMENT was moved by Councillor P A Watkins and duly seconded 
as followed:

“Some local people are concerned by Dover Harbour Board's proposals 
to extract sands and gravels from the Goodwin Sands, which protect the 
historic anchorage of The Downs and the coastline of the northern part of 
this district, and call on Dover Harbour Board to provide a detailed 
briefing session to members as soon as possible.”

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.7, Councillor P Walker with 
the consent of the meeting and his seconder agreed to accept the 
Amendment.

On being put to the meeting, the substantive Motion was CARRIED.

RESOLVED: Some local people are concerned by Dover Harbour 
Board's proposals to extract sands and gravels from the 
Goodwin Sands, which protect the historic anchorage of 
The Downs and the coastline of the northern part of this 
district, and call on Dover Harbour Board to provide a 
detailed briefing session to members as soon as possible.



(2) Presentation from Dover Harbour Board in respect of the Extraction of 
Sands and Gravels from the Goodwin Sands

The Chairman informed Members that Mr J Goodhew, General Manager 
Special Projects for Dover Harbour Board, was present to provide Members 
with the presentation called for in Councillor P Walker’s Motion.

Following the presentation, Members raised their concerns over the 
environmental impact of the proposals and whether the impact on potential 
submerged prehistoric archaeology had been properly considered.

80 LEADER'S TIME 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor P A Watkins, included the following matters in 
his report:

(a) That Dover Harbour Board had broadly supported the Council’s position in 
respect of Operation Stack and the route of the 3rd Thames Crossing. 

(b) The appointment of 2 community directors to Dover Harbour Board on 25 
March 2016, as required under the Harbour Revision Order. 

(c) That the Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing, Councillor N J Collor, 
had been appointed to a task force called by the Mr C Elphicke, MP for 
Dover in respect of the Shakespeare Tunnels. It was expected that an 
announcement would be made in the next 2 weeks. 

(d) That the 5 East Kent Leaders had met to discuss the devolution agenda and 
major issues such as jobs, skills and healthcare. There were also 
opportunities to devolve powers to Town and Parish Council’s that could be 
considered. 

(e) That the South East Local Enterprise Partnership had provided funding for 
the Albert Road development to improve road access. 

(f) That 2 local bids had been submitted to the Coastal Communities Fund. 

The Leader of the Main Opposition Group, Councillor M R Eddy, included the 
following matters in his report:

(a) That a presentation on the 3rd Thames Crossing had been given at Kent 
County Council and to express concern over the whether the needed 
improvements to the M2 and M20 would be delivered. 

(b) That the appointment of 2 community directors to Dover Harbour Board did 
not meet the aspirations previously expressed by the MP for Dover, Mr C 
Elphicke as part of his People’s Port campaign. 

(c) That in respect of the 5 East Kent Leaders meeting, the delivery of local 
authority services was of immense importance to everyone.

(d) To look forwards to the announcement on the Shakespeare Tunnels 
expected in the next 2 weeks.  



(e) To ask the Leader of the Council to advise what the views of Kent County 
Council and local Town and Parish Councils were on devolution and what 
appetite there was for it at Town and Parish Council level. 

(f) That while any relief for the Deal Road network was welcomed to question 
the limited nature of the improvements due to the size of the Albert Road 
area.  

(g) To express support for the bids to the Coastal Communities Fund. 

The Leader of the Other Opposition Group, Councillor A F Richardson, included the 
following matters in his report:

(a) To call for variable speed limits to be introduced on the TAP route between 
Dover and Folkestone and an end to the 40mph speed limit in place. 

(b) To look forwards to the announcement on the Shakespeare Tunnels 
expected in the next 2 weeks.  

(c) To question what consultation would be undertaken with both elected 
Members and the public in respect of the devolution agenda.

In response, the Leader of the Council raised the following matters in his right of 
reply:

(a) That he was the most open of the East Kent Leaders in respect of the 
devolution agenda through the updates he provided to the Council. Members 
were advised that the financial pressures on the Council meant it was not 
tenable beyond 2019 and his preference was for a 5 authority unitary council 
for East Kent that would be larger than East Sussex in population terms. The 
unitary authority would allow for highways services to be brought back under 
local control and unify waste services. There was also the opportunity to 
provide those parishes with an adopted Neighbourhood Plan greater control 
in planning matters. However, this was not currently on the table and was 
opposed by the West Kent authorities. 

(b) To advise that he had never been part of the original People’s Port 
campaign so could not comment on whether its aspirations had been 
achieved. 

81 SEAT ALLOCATION AND GROUP APPOINTMENTS 

There were no seat allocations or group appoints advised by the Group Leaders. 

82 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from the public received.

83 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

In accordance with Rule 12 of the Council Procedure Rules, Members of the 
Executive responded to the following questions:

(1) Councillor S F Bannister asked the Leader of the Council, Councillor P A 
Watkins:



“Does the Leader of the Council agree with me that the violence that 
occurred in Dover on 30 January this year should be deplored and that the 
Police should be adequately supported so that, at all future demonstrations, 
all the laws of Britain can be enforced, including those covering breaches of 
the peace, intimidation, criminal damage, use of racist language and 
incitement to racial hatred?”

In response the Leader of the Council confirmed his agreement with the 
questioner. 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.5, Councillor S F Bannister 
exercised his right to ask one supplementary question. 

(2) Councillor P M Brivio asked the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing, Councillor P M Beresford:

“What does the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing think the 
changes, to be introduced through the Housing and Planning Bill currently 
going through Parliament, will have on tenants in the Dover District Council 
area if the "pay to stay" provisions become law?”

In response, the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing advised 
that the Council did not require tenants to provide any evidence of their 
income and therefore was not able to forecast how many tenants had an 
income above the £30,000 family income threshold. However, 66% of 
tenants were in receipt of housing benefit and should therefore be 
unaffected. 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.5, Councillor P M Brivio 
exercised her right to ask one supplementary question. 

(3) Councillor M I Cosin asked the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing, Councillor P M Beresford:

“According to the budget presentations, the 500 social houses promised by 
the Conservatives before last May's elections are now "on hold". Can the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing tell the Council how long 
these much needed homes may be delayed?”

In response, the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing advised 
that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was facing a number of financial 
pressures which would need to be reflected in the development of a new 
HRA Business Plan. The development of the new Plan would commence 
once details of welfare reform measures and plans for Councils to sell high 
value assets were known and it would set out the Council’s future plans for 
housing stock investment, debt management and new housing delivery. 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.5, Councillor M I Cosin 
exercised her right to ask one supplementary question.

(4) Councillor P J Hawkins asked the Leader of the Council, Councillor P A 
Watkins:



“Does the Leader share our concerns over the potential changes to Sunday 
trading laws and will he write to the Secretary of State in support of the Keep 
Sunday Special campaign?”

In response the Leader of the Council stated that he did not share the 
questioner’s concerns and that he supported the view of the Local 
Government Association that it should be a matter for local authorities to 
determine. 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.5, Councillor P J Hawkins 
exercised her right to ask one supplementary question.

(5) Councillor A S Pollitt asked the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
and Performance, Councillor M D Conolly:

“Does the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance agree 
with me that transparency is needed in the provision of all public services 
and that the Freedom of Information legislation should apply to all those 
bodies, whether public or private sector, that provide services funded by the 
public purse?”

In response the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance 
advised that he had no problem with the Council being accountable for its 
actions. The Council had received 1175 Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests in 2013/14, 1136 FOI requests in 2014/15 and 947 FOI requests so 
far for the period 2015/16. Of these requests, 441 were related to Building 
Control in 2013/14, 405 in 2014/15 and 336 so far for the period 2015/16 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.5, Councillor A S Pollitt 
exercised his right to ask one supplementary question. 

(6) Councillor L A Keen asked the Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing, 
Councillor N J Collor:

“What steps is the Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing taking to ensure 
that parking enforcement is equitably applied across the district in order to 
regulate car and lorry parking in rural as well as urban areas?”

In response the Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing advised that the 
Council’s Civil Enforcement Officers patrolled all areas in the district where 
there were parking regulations in place and took enforcement action where 
contraventions of the regulations were observed. The Council’s parking team 
was now fully staffed enabling the Council to maximise its patrols in both 
urban and rural areas and particular attention was paid to areas where there 
were known problems. 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.5, Councillor L A Keen 
exercised her right to ask one supplementary question. 

84 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2016/17 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support introduced the report on the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme 2016/17, which recommended that Members’ Allowances 
remained frozen at existing levels. Members were advised that the East Kent Joint 



Independent Remuneration Panel had raised no objection to the proposed level of 
allowances.  

It was moved by Councillor M D Conolly, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: (a) That the recommendation of the East Kent Joint Independent 
Remuneration Panel be noted. 

(b) That the Members’ Allowance Scheme 2016/17, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, be made. 

85 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17 

The Director of Governance presented the Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17.

It was moved by Councillor M D Conolly, duly second and

RESOLVED: That the Pay Policy Statement as set out in Appendix 1 of this report 
be approved and published on the Council’s website. 

86 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN  2016-2020 

Councillor P A Watkins presented the Draft Corporate Plan 2016-2020 incorporating 
the recommendations made by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 29 February 
2016.

It was moved by Councillor P A Watkins, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: (a) That the revised Draft Corporate Plan 2016-2020 be approved, 
subject to the inclusion of the amendments below:

(i) That under ‘Priority 1: Thriving Economy’ the following 
text be added: ‘Enabling and supporting growth of the 
economy and opportunity for investment and jobs. 
Working with KCC and others, to actively participate 
and support the development and implementation of a 
traffic management plan for Sandwich Town, to protect 
and enhance heritage, improve visitor experience, 
maximise the tourism sector and increase employment.’ 

(ii) That wording be included recognising the contribution of 
the community and voluntary sector.

(b) That the revised Draft Corporate Plan 2016 – 2020 be published 
on the Council’s website for consultation as an evolving 
document.

87 COUNCIL BUDGET 2016/17 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17–
2019/20 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community gave a presentation to the 
Council on the Budget 2016/17 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 – 
2019/20.



It was moved by Councillor M D Conolly, and duly seconded, that the 
recommendations set out in the report incorporating the recommendations of the 
Cabinet at its meeting held on 29 February 2016, be approved.

An AMENDMENT was moved by Councillor P Walker and duly seconded as 
followed:

“That the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital and Special Projects 
Programmes, the Housing Revenue Account Budget, the Council Tax 
Resolution  and  the  content  of  the  MTFP  be approved with the 
amendment that £58,000, equalling the additional income generated by 
increasing the Council Tax by an additional 0.97%, be added to line L5601 
(Tourism Development) on page 98 of the budget papers to provide staffing 
support, and that the contribution to reserves (page 63) be reduced 
accordingly from £450,000 to £392,000.”

Councillor P A Watkins suggested that the Amendment be withdrawn in favour of a 
commitment from the Cabinet to work with Councillor P Walker to look at other ways 
of achieving the principle behind his Amendment. 

Councillor P Walker with the consent of his seconder agreed to withdraw his 
Amendment. 

RESOLVED: (a) That the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital and 
Special Projects programmes, the Housing Revenue Account 
budget, the Council Tax Resolution and the content of the 
MTFP be approved. 

(b) That it be noted that it is the view of the Director of Finance, 
Housing and Community (Section 151 Officer) that the budget 
has been prepared in an appropriate and prudent manner and 
that, based upon the information available at the time of 
producing the report, the 2016/17 estimates are robust and the 
resources are adequate for the Council’s current spending 
plans in 2016/17. 

(c) That the various Council recommendations at the end of the 
sections within the attached budget and MTFP, and 
summarised in Annex 14 to Appendix 1 of the report, be 
approved as follows: 

(i) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2016/17 
and the projected outturn for 2015/16. 

(ii) Approve the policies and protocols regarding the General 
Fund balances and earmarked reserves, and transfers 
between reserves as set out in Annex 6. 

(iii) Approve the 2015/16 Projected Outturn and the 2016/17 
HRA budget at Annex 7 of the report. 

(iv) Delegate to Cabinet the approval of individual projects to 
be financed by the HIR.

(v) Approve the Capital and Special Projects programmes. 
(vi) Approve that capital resources required to finance new 

projects are secured before new projects commence. 



(vii) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy, including 
the Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Provision statement. 

(viii) Approve the Council Tax Resolution as set out at Annex 
10A of the report. 

(ix) That it be noted that, if the formal Council Tax Resolution 
at Annex 10A of the report is approved, the total Band D 
Council Tax will be as set out at Annex 14 of the report.

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that the vote would have to be a 
recorded vote in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.6. The manner of 
voting was as followed:

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
J S Back
S F Bannister
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
P M Brivio
B W Butcher
P I Carter
S S Chandler
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M I Cosin
D G Cronk
N Dixon
M R Eddy
A Friend
R J Frost
B Gardner
B J Glayzer
D Hannent
P J Hawkins
P G Heath
J M Heron
S Hill
M J Holloway
S J Jones
L A Keen
N S Kenton
P S Le Chevalier
S M Le Chevalier
K E Morris
D P Murphy
M J Ovenden
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
A F Richardson
M Rose
D A Sargent
F J W Scales
P Walker
P M Wallace
P A Watkins



(Councillor S J Jones declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in the 
AMENDMENT by reason of her involvement in a tourism interest and withdrew from 
the meeting for the consideration of the AMENDMENT.)

88 URGENT BUSINESS TIME 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 9.14 pm


